
 

 
 

 

 
To: Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice Convener;   and Councillors 

Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Duncan, Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers: Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin Masson and 
David Willis (GMB); 2 vacancies (representatives to be advised) (SSTA); George 
Ferguson and Leslie Tarr (UNISON); Joe Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE); and Rob 
Stephen and 1 vacancy (VOICE). 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN, 28 May 2021 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
 The Members of the STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE are requested to meet 
remotely on MONDAY, 7 JUNE 2021 at 2.00 pm. 

  

 
FRASER BELL 

CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

  

In accordance with UK and Scottish Government guidance, meetings of this 
Committee will be held remotely as required. In these circumstances the meetings 
will be recorded and available on the Committee page on the website. 

 
B U S I N E S S 

 

 NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 

1.1 There are no items at this time   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
 

2.1 There are no items of exempt business   
 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 DEPUTATIONS 
 

 
4.1 

 
None at this time   
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
 

 MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 

5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 April 2021  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 COMMITTEE PLANNER 

 
 

6.1 Committee Business Planner  (Pages 13 - 14) 
 

 NOTICES OF MOTION 

 
 

7.1 There are no Notices of Motion   
 

 REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES 

 
 

8.1 There are no referrals   
 

 WORKFORCE STRATEGIES 

 
 

9.1 The Future of Work Survey - Action Areas for Consideration - RES/21/116  
(Pages 15 - 28) 
 

 COUNCIL POLICIES AFFECTING STAFF 

 
 

10.1 Managing Discipline Policy - RES/21/112  (Pages 29 - 124) 
 

 HEALTH, SAFETY & WELLBEING OF STAFF 

 
 

11.1 Health and Safety Quarterly Update - January to March 2021 - COM/21/135  
(
[...]
lies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, 
which is 

(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act; 
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme; 
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns 
(Scotland) Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of 
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands 
Enterprise; or 

(d) a body being a company:- 
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and 
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority. 

 
OR 
 
I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is 
quasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of: 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.1



 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval  

 is making an objection or representation 

 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval  

 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the 
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item. 

 

Page 4



 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 12 April 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener; and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Delaney, Graham, Hutchison, 
Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); George Ferguson and Leslie Tarr (UNISON); Joe 
Craig and Mishelle Gray (UNITE). 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
1. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 1 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
2. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 1 February 2021 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
3. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note the reasons outlined in the planner for the delay to items 9 (re.cr.uit Scheme 

Update) and 15 (Annual Committee Effectiveness Report); and) 
(ii) to note the business planner. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.1

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7566&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

REFERRAL FROM CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE OF 3 FEBRUARY 
2021 - £500 BONUS PAYMENT TO HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE STAFF 
 
4. With reference to article 4 of the minute of the meeting of the City Growth and 
Resources Committee of 3 February 2021, the Committee had before it by way of referral, 
correspondence between Aberdeen City Council and the Cabinet Secretary for Finance 
in respect of a £500 bonus payment for key workers across local government.  The City 
Growth and Resources Committee had referred the matter to the Staff Governance 
Committee in order to give the Members an opportunity to see, debate the response and 
consider any further representation, with input from the Trade Union advisers to the 
Committee. 
 
The Convener, seconded by the Vice Convener, moved:- 
 
That the Committee:- 
(i) not
[...]
o further action at present due to the ongoing COSLA negotiations with Trade 
Unions in respect of Terms and Conditions. 

 
On a division, there voted:- for the motion (6) – the Convener; the Vice Convener; and 
Councillors Delaney, Graham, Macdonald and Reynolds; for the amendment (3) – 
Councillors Cameron, Copland and Hutchison. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to agree the motion. 
 
 
INCREASE THE DISTRIBUTION OF NALOXONE – TEST OF CHANGE - RES/21/094 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which detailed 
operational plans to implement a “test of change” within identified priority geographical 
areas to a) increase Naloxone kits distributed to members of the public via Council 
services, b) increase the number of employees able to access Naloxone kits for 
distribution and c) seek volunteers from staff working in priority areas to undertake training 
to administer Naloxone to individuals suspected of drug overdose. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the Improvement Project Charter attached at Appendix A; and 
(b) instruct the Chief Officer, People and Organisational Development, to report back 

to Staff Governance Committee, following the test of change, to indicate the 
lessons learned and any plans for further work and/or roll out. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development would take 

on board the comments around communication to staff, including making it clear that 
the training could be undertaken without any commitment to participating in the 
scheme, as well as the suggestion of a Q&A being prepared for staff who might be 
interested in volunteering; 

(ii) to note that consideration would be given during the test of change to the points 
raised around the inclusion of first aid training and any potential future allowance for 
those participating; 

(iii) to request that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development provide 
information in the report back to Committee on the number of occasions where 
Naloxone had been administered; 

(iv) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development would 
discuss the involvement of Trade Unions in the ongoing work of the project, including 
whether a separate meeting could be set up on a monthly basis with Trade Unions 
to discuss the test of change;  and 

(v) to approve the recommendations. 
 

Page 7



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
RECRUITMENT UPDATE - RES/21/076 
 
6. With reference to article 5 of the minute of the meeting of the Urgent Business 
Committee of 6 May 2020 and article 3 of the minute of the Staff Governance Committee 
of 1 February 2021, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources 
which provided an update on workforce capacity developments across the organisation 
over the last twelve months.  
 
The report covered three specific areas, namely:- 
 

• An update on the temporary movement of staff scheme developed during the 
Covid-19 pandemic; 

• An update on recruitment undertaken across the Council between May 2020 and 
December 2020; and  

• An update on the development and implementation of the new re.cr.uit scheme. 
 
It was noted that a full report in relation to the re.cr.uit scheme would be presented to the 
September meeting of the Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the progress made on each of the three areas covered within the 
report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to note that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development would 

endeavour to provide further detail outwith the meeting on the reduction in FTE 
posts and the type of posts which may have been reduced, while noting this may 
not be possible due to the fluctuation in the number of posts as a result of, for 
example, service redesign; and to request that the above information also include 
figures in respect of the VSER figures for this year; 

(iii) to request that the Chief Officer – People and Organisational Development circulate 
the Equality and Human Rights Impact Assessment which had been undertaken 
before the re.cr.uit scheme was introduced, as well as information on the number 
of employees who might be unable to access the scheme online and a breakdown 
where possible of whether these members of staff were in a particular service or 
age group, noting that the People and Organisation team were also supporting 
these members of staff to access the system; and 

(iii) to note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



5 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

CORPORATE HEALTH & SAFETY POLICY - COM/21/079 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
sought approval of a revised Corporate Health and Safety Policy.  The report noted that 
the Policy had last been approved by the Committee in 2018 and had therefore been 
reviewed to comply with the requirements for a new policy template.  Certain sections had 
been worded differently and other additional detail, outlined in the report, added but it was 
noted that no significant changes were included. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve the Corporate Health and Safety Policy as attached at Appendix A which 

from 1 May 2021 would replace the previous Policy; and 
(b) note that the Policy would be used as a training and development tool during the 

remainder of 2021. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendations. 
 
 
CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY UPDATE - OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2020 - 
COM/21/060 
 
8. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the three 
month reporting period October to December 2020 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
EAS UPDATE  APRIL-DECEMBER 2020, OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND ABSENCE 
UPDATE JULY-DECEMBER 2020 - RES/21/062 
 
9. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided 
an update on utilisation of the Employee Assistance Service (EAS) provided by Time for 
Talking during the last 8 monthly period April 2020 – December 2020 as well as a 6 
monthly update on the Occupational Health and Absence for the period July 2020 – 
December 2020. 
 

Page 9



6 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

Members asked a number of questions around the data. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the performance 
and trends.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
EQUALLY SAFE AT WORK EMPLOYER ACCREDITATION PROGRAMME - 
RES/21/092 
 
10. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which advised 
of the outcome of the Council’s participation in the Equally Safe at Work pilot employer 
accreditation programme.  The report advised that the programme had been developed 
and run by ‘Close the Gap’, Scotland’s national policy and advocacy body working on 
women’s labour market equality, to address gender inequality and gender-based violence 
and had been piloted in seven ‘early adopter’ Councils, including Aberdeen City Council.  
The aim of the programme was to support employers in reviewing workplace culture and 
ensuring that policies and practices were enhanced to address gender inequality at work 
and prevent gender-based violence. 
 
The report noted that the Council had been advised on 29 January 2021 that it had been 
successful in attaining the accreditation at the Bronze level, with the accreditation period 
beginning on 9 March 2021 and lasting two years until 9 March 2023. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee note the content of the report. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
EQUALITY, DIVERSITY AND INCLUSION ACTION PLAN - RES/21/077 
 
11. With reference to article 6 of the minute of the meeting of the Operational Delivery 
Committee of 11 March 2021, the Committee had before it a report by the Director of 
Resources which set out the proposed approach to develop an equality, diversity and 
inclusion action plan for the Council taking account of the refreshed Equality Outcomes 
as agreed at the Operational Delivery Committee. 
 
The report advised of two of the outcomes in relation to employment, namely:- 
 

Page 10



7 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
12 April 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

• “Employer Outcome 1: Improve the diversity of our workforce and address any 
areas of underrepresentation, ensuring that there are equal opportunities for all 
protected groups (with consideration for both internal employees and external 
applicants), with a particular and prioritised focus on age, disability, ethnicity / race 
and sex.” 

 

• “Employer Outcome 2: Ensure that all of our employees who have protected 
characteristics feel fully valued, safe and included at work, with a particular and 
prioritised focus on age, disability, ethnicity / race, gender reassignment, sex and 
sexual orientation.” 

 
To achieve these outcomes, an action plan had been developed to set out the Council’s 
detailed approach to equality, diversity and inclusion as an employer and this was 
appended to the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee agree the approach to and implementation of the proposed equality, 
diversity and inclusion action plan for the Council as an employer. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 
 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

A B C D E F G H I

Report Title
Minute Re
[...]
for July to Sept 2021 Colin Leaver Governance Commissioning 3.3

Risk Register - People 

and Organisation

To report annually on the cluster risk register February 2022 Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources GD 8.4

Increase the Distribution 

of Naloxone - Test of 

Change

SGC 12/04/21 - (a) to instruct the Chief Officer, People 

and Organisational Development, to report back to Staff 

Governance Committee, following the test of change, to 

indicate the lessons learned and any plans for further 

work and/or roll out; and (b) to request that the Chief 

Officer – People and Organisational Development 

provide information in the report back to Committee on 

the number of occasions where Naloxone had been 

administered

Isla Newcombe People & 

Organisational 

Development

Resources TBC

DATE FOR REPORT BACK TO BE CONFIRMED

2022

P
age 14



 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance Committee 

DATE 7 June 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE The Future of Work Survey- Action Areas for 
Consideration  

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/116 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Lindsay MacInnes 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.2 & 2.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1. To seek approval for an action plan which has been developed in response to 

the results of the Future of Work employee check-in survey and to ask the 
committee to instruct the Chief Officer People & Organisational Development 
to implement the plan.  

  
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That the Committee approve the action plan set out in Appendix 2 and instruct 
the Chief Officer People & Organisational Development to implement the 
action plan.   
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. All-Staff Communications and Service Update 

 
The Future of Work Employee Check-In Survey results were published on the Intranet 
in March 2021 and were shared with Staff Governance Committee via Service Update. 

The focus of the all-staff communi
[...]
 – Chief Officer – People and 
Organisational Development 

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley – Employee Relations and Wellbeing 
Manager 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 2.5 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval of the revised Managing Discipline policy. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Committee:- 
 
2.1 approves the revised Managing Discipline Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to 

this report; 
2.2 agrees that implementation of the revised policy will be delayed until such time 

as the revised  Managing Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies 
are agreed (the intention being that these policies are presented to Staff 
Governance Committee in September 2021 for approval);  

2.3  notes the appended guidance document which supports the application of the 
policy; and 

2.4 notes that a generic investigations procedure is being developed to cover all 
three policies. 

 
 

3. BACKGROUND 
 

3.1  As an employer, the Council seeks to promote and embed a positive workplace 
culture in which every member of staff feels valued, is empowered to meet their 
full potential and in which all individual circumstances and characteristics are 
respected and supported. 

 
3.2 This culture is embedded in the Guiding Principles, Code of Conduct and Job 

Profiles of all staff, and all staff should be supported to meet required standards 
at all times.  

 
3.3 It is recognised that on occasion some employees will not meet the standards 

expected of them; in such circumstances it is essential that a policy is in place 

Page 29

Agenda Item 10.1



 
 

through which they can be encouraged and supported, as appropriate, to make 
any required improvements to their conduct.  

 
3.4  The Managing Discipline policy provides a framework within which managers 

are supported to make a determination regarding any concerns raised about 
the conduct of an employee, and employees whose conduct has fallen short of 
the expected standards can learn from this and be supported to achieve these 
standards in future. 

 
3.5 Issues will be dealt with at the earliest opportunity and wherever possible this 

will be through the provision of informal support. 
 
4. Aims of the Review 
 
4.1 The review of the Managing Discipline Policy is the first step in the review of 

the three policies that sit at the heart of employee relations processes within 
the Council, namely Managing Discipline, Managing Grievances and Managing 
Bullying and Harassment at Work.  

 
4.2 Traditionally policies such as Discipline, Grievance and Bullying and 

Harrassment have been viewed as punitive processes; the true aim of such 
policies, however, is to empower and support employees to comply with the 
cultural norms of the organisation as set out in the Guiding Principles and the 
expectations set out in the Code of Conduct and job profiles of staff.  

 
4.3 Following feedback from an initial staff survey and focus groups (including 

employees, Trade Unions and managers, a number of key areas of 
improvement were identified. In relation to the Managing Discipline policy, these 
key improvements centred around the investigation process, increasing the use 
of informal processes wherever appropriate and highlighting the support 
available to employees involved with this policy. The review aimed to address 
these issues and ensure that the policy continues to comply with the 
requirements of the ACAS Code of Practice.  

 
4.4 An additional key aim of the review was to ensure that a collaborative approach 

was taken throughout, seeking and addressing feedback from all stakeholders 
including unions, employees and managers.  

 
5 Approach 
  
5.1 A policy review group was set up in People and Organisational Development to 

progress the work on the revised policy, with the approach being to balance 
feedback from various stakeholders, working in a collaborative manner. 

 
5.2 An employee survey was run to gather views on the operation of the current 

policy and on any pr
[...]
FICER Fraser Bell 

REPORT AUTHOR Colin Leaver 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The report summarises statistical health and safety performance information for 

the 3-month reporting period January-March 2021 to provide the Committee with 
the opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee: - 
 
2.1 Note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing policy, 

performance, trends and improvements. 
 

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1 This report contains statistical information of the three-month reporting period 
January-March 2021 and a review of health and safety activities for the same 
period.  The Reporting of Injuries, Diseases and Dangerous Occurrences 2013 
(RIDDOR) puts duties on employers, the self-employed and people in control of 
work premises (the Responsible Person) to report certain serious workplace 
accidents, occupational diseases and specified dangerous occurrences (near 
misses) to the Health and Safety Executive (HSE). This reporting duty includes 
incidents which result in an employee being absent from work for 7 days or 
longer.   

 
This report addresses the following matters: 

 
1. Process for making Aberdeen City Council Covid-secure 
2. All incidents involving employees and members of the public (serious and 

minor) 
3. HSE Reportable Incidents 
4. Reportable Diseases 
5. Near Miss Information 
6. Enforcement Interventions 
7. Fire Risk Assessment 
8. Health and Safety Audits 

Page 125

Agenda Item 11.1



 
 

9. Compliance Monitoring 
10. Health and Safety Policies and Guidance 

 
3.2 Covid-Secure 

 
In this reporting period Aberdeen City, as with all of Scotland, were placed back 
into lockdown. The result of this is that all staff who could work from home 
returned to this method of work. In the same period the vaccination programme 
was being rolled out, which will provide an additional level of control within the 
process w
[...]
 

 
N/A 

 
10. APPENDICES  
 

N/A 
 
11. REPORT AUTHOR CONTACT DETAILS 
 

Colin Leaver  
Corporate Health and Safety Lead 
Email:   Cleaver@aberdeencity.gov.uk 
Tel:  01224 523092 

 

Page 136



 

 
 

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 

COMMITTEE Staff Governance 

DATE 7 June 2021 

EXEMPT No 

CONFIDENTIAL No 

REPORT TITLE Employee Mental Health Action Plan - Annual 
Progress Update 

REPORT NUMBER RES/21/119 

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte 

CHIEF OFFICER Isla Newcombe 

REPORT AUTHOR Kirsten Foley 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 3.3 

 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update in relation to the employee 

mental health action plan which was approved by Staff Governance Committee 
on 3 February 2020 (initially agreed on 31st January 2019) with an instruction 
to report back on progress. 

 
1.2 Further analysis of the impact of the interventions and initiatives put in place 

prior to and during the pandemic will be undertaken over the upcoming months, 
and this data will be used to inform the development of the next iteration of the 
Employee Mental Health Action Plan, which will be reported to Committee in 
due course.  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Committee: - 
 
2.1 notes the actions carried out so far to address and support positive employee 

mental health; and consider the variety of initiatives, activities, training and 
support made available to employees during the Covid-19 pandemic;  

2.2 approves the continuing work outlined to address and improve employee 
mental health and wellbeing; and 

2.3 notes that a revised Employee Mental Health Action Plan will be reported to 
Committee in due course.  

 
 
3.         BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 A report to the Staff Governance Committee on 3 February 2020 outlined the 

actions which would be undertaken in Aberdeen City Council’s mental health 
action plan.   

 
 

Page 137

Agenda Item 11.2



 

 
 

3.2 The Mental Health Action Plan was approved at Staff Governance Committee 
in 
[...]
 if you are struggling.   
  

33. Mental Health First Aid Training   

  
Our face-to-face training programme for Mental Health First Aiders is planned to resume in 2021 to build on the 
numbers we currently have and increase the cover across the organisation to support our employees and 
managers.   
  

34. Mental Health Champions Network   
  

We are working on rolling out a network of mental health champions across the organisation to take forward 
and promote good mental health practices across the organisation.  The champions will be key to 
disseminating and displaying relevant information about initiatives and support that is available 

P
age 176



 

 
 

to employees across the organisation.  Champions will receive appropriate specific training on the subject 
and will form a branch of the Mental Health Action Group.   

P
age 177



 

 
 

Appendix 3 Front Line Worker Leaflet 

 

 
 

 

Page 178



 

 
 

 

Page 179



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 180


	Agenda
	3.1 Members are requested to declare any interests
	5.1 Minute of Previous Meeting of 12 April 2021
	6.1 Committee Business Planner
	9.1 The Future of Work Survey - Action Areas for Consideration - RES/21/116
	10.1 Managing Discipline Policy - RES/21/112
	Managing Discipline Committee Policy Final Version

	11.1 Health and Safety Quarterly Update - January to March 2021 - COM/21/135
	11.2 Employee Mental Health Action Plan Annual Report - RES/21/119



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 
 
 

ABERDEEN, 7 June 2021.  Minute of Meeting of the STAFF GOVERNANCE 
COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Allan, Convener; Councillor Houghton, Vice-
Convener;  and Councillors Cameron, Copland, Duncan, Greig (as substitute for 
Councillor Delaney), Hutchison, Macdonald and Reynolds. 
 
Trade Union Advisers present:- Ron Constable and Carole Thorpe (EIS); Kevin 
Masson and David Willis (GMB); George Ferguson and Leslie Tarr (UNISON); 
Mishelle Gray and Liam Knox (UNITE). 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be viewed here. 
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 

DETERMINATION OF URGENT BUSINESS 
 
1. Councillor Copland highlighted that he had contacted the Convener via email 
prior to the meeting to request that an item of urgent business be added to the agenda in 
respect of potential industrial action.   
 
The Convener advised that the matter was not within the remit for Staff Governance 
Committee, but rather the Appeals Sub Committee, and that she was aware that the 
Director of Customer Services would be providing an update to Members outwith the 
meeting, and therefore in terms of Standing Order 36.3, she would not be accepting the 
item on to the agenda. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2. There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 12 April 2021 
for approval. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=614&MId=7567&Ver=4


2 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
7 June 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

COMMITTEE BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
4. The Committee had before it the committee business planner as prepared by the 
Chief Officer – Governance. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to agree that item 4 (Employee Assistance Scheme Annual Report) be removed 

as an update had been provided at the last meeting and a further update was 
included in the Employee Mental Health Action Plan (Item 11.2); and 

(ii) to otherwise note the planner. 
 
 
THE FUTURE OF WORK SURVEY - ACTION AREAS FOR CONSIDERATION - 
RES/21/116 
 
5. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval of the action plan which had been developed in response to the results of the 
Future of Work employee check-in survey which had been undertaken in September 
2020, and requested authority for the Chief Officer – People and Organisational 
Development to implement the plan which was attached at Appendix 2 to the report. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee approve the action plan set out in Appendix 2 and instruct the Chief 
Officer People & Organisational Development to implement the action plan. 
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
MANAGING DISCIPLINE POLICY - RES/21/112 
 
6. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which sought 
approval of the revised Managing Discipline Policy.  The report advised that the aim of 
the policy was to empower and support employees to comply with the cultural norms of 
the Council as set out in the Guiding Principles.   
 
It was noted that the review of the policy was part of the review of the three policies 
which sat at the heart of employee relations processes within the Council, namely 
Managing Discipline, Managing Grievances and Managing  
Bullying and Harassment at Work. 
 
The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) approve the revised Managing Discipline Policy, attached as Appendix 1 to the 

report; 



3 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
7 June 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

(b) agree that implementation of the revised policy be delayed until such time as the 
revised Managing Grievances and Dignity and Respect at Work policies were 
agreed (the intention being that these policies be presented to Staff Governance 
Committee in September 2021 for approval);  

(c) note the appended guidance document which supported the application of the 
policy; and 

(d) note that a generic investigations procedure was being developed to cover all 
three policies. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) in relation to the attached guidance, to note that the Chief Officer – People and 

Organisational Development would, in discussion with Trade Unions, revise the 
section “Life of Disciplinary Warnings” to clarify when circumstances might require 
these to be extended, to ensure that there was no disparity for certain members 
of staff (for example, term-time workers), and would circulate the revised 
guidance to Members for information; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 
 
HEALTH AND SAFETY QUARTERLY UPDATE - JANUARY TO MARCH 2021 - 
COM/21/135 
 
7. The Committee had before it a report by the Chief Officer – Governance which 
provided a summary of statistical health and safety performance information for the 
three month reporting period January to March 2021 to provide the Committee with the 
opportunity to monitor compliance with health and safety legislation.  
 
The report recommended:-  
that Committee note the report and provide comment on the health, safety and wellbeing 
policy, performance, trends and improvements.  
 
The Committee resolved:- 
to note the report. 
 
 
EMPLOYEE MENTAL HEALTH ACTION PLAN ANNUAL REPORT - RES/21/119 
 
8. With reference to article 6 of the minute of its meeting of 3 February 2020, the 
Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which provided an update 
on progress in relation to the employee mental health action plan.  The report advised 
that further analysis of the impact of the interventions and initiatives put in place prior to 
and during the pandemic would be undertaken over the upcoming months, and this data 
would be used to inform the development of the next iteration of the plan, which would 
be reported to Committee in due course. 
 



4 
 
 

STAFF GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
7 June 2021 

 
 
 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 
that Committee – 
(a) note the actions carried out so far to address and support positive employee 

mental health; and consider the variety of initiatives, activities, training and 
support made available to employees during the Covid-19 pandemic; 

(b) approve the continuing work outlined to address and improve employee mental 
health and wellbeing; and 

(c) note that a revised Employee Mental Health Action Plan would be reported to 
Committee in due course. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 
(i) to request that future reports include detail on compassion fatigue; and 
(ii) to approve the recommendations. 
- COUNCILLOR YVONNE ALLAN, Convener 
 
 


